

**NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
WORCESTER COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS**

AGENDA

THURSDAY, JANUARY 12, 2017

Pursuant to the provisions of the Worcester County Zoning Ordinance, notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held before the Board of Zoning Appeals for Worcester County, in the Board Room (Room 1102) on the first floor of the Worcester County Government Center, One West Market Street, Snow Hill, Maryland.

6:30 p.m.

Case No. 16-32, on the lands of Barry Mariner, requesting a special exception to establish a winery as part of a producing vineyard in the A-1 Agricultural District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-201(c)(10), ZS 1-322 and ZS 1-325, located at 11206 Worcester Highway, approximately 0.3 miles south of Racetrack Road (MD Route 589), Tax Map 15, Parcel 131, in the Third Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

6:35 p.m.

Case No. 17-1, on the application of Erick Bruder, on the lands of SNRX, LLC, requesting a special exception to increase the height of a fence within the front yard setback in the I-1 Light Industrial District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(3) and ZS 1-305(k)(3)C, located at 11903 Peerless Road, at the northwesterly intersection with Worcester Highway, Tax Map 15, Parcel 81, in the Fifth Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

6:40 p.m.

Case No. 17-2, on the application of Mark S. Cropper, Esquire, on the lands of Ocean II Group, LLC, requesting a special exception to increase the height of a non-residential structure not to exceed 57 feet in the C-2 General Commercial District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(3) and ZS 1-305(n)(1), located at 12708 Ocean Gateway (US 50), approximately 322 feet east of Stephen Decatur Highway (MD Route 611), Tax Map 27, and a combination of Parcel 143, Lot 12, Parcel 144, Lots 9, 10, & 11 and Parcel 157, Lot 19, in the Tenth Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

6:45 p.m.

Case No. 17-7, on the lands of Stephen Paterakis, on the application of Mark S. Cropper, Esquire, requesting an after-the-fact variance to the Ordinance prescribed rear yard setback from 50 feet to 48.21 feet (an encroachment of 1.79 feet) and requesting a special exception to make a payment into the Forest Conservation fee in lieu fund associated with steps off of a rear deck in the R-3 Multi-Family Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-116(k), ZS 1-207(b)(2) and

Natural Resources Code Section NR 1-413, located at 67 Skyline Court, 900 feet northeast of Boatswain Drive, Tax Map 16, Parcel 15, Section 19, Lot 67, in the Ocean Pines Subdivision in the Third Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

6:50 p.m.

Case No. 17-4, on the application of Hugh Cropper, IV, Esquire, on the lands Francis Scott Key Motel, LLC, requesting a special exception (transient use) to operate a laundry facility as an accessory to an existing hotel/motel in an existing building in the R-3 Multi-Family Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(3) and ZS 1-337(a), located at 9924 Elm Street, approximately 585 feet south of Ocean Gateway (US Route 50), Tax Map 27, Parcel 203, Lots 7, 8 & 9, in the Tenth Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

6:55 p.m.

Case No. 17-6, on the lands of Stephen Katsanos & Diane Stelzner, on the application of Hugh Cropper, IV, Esquire, requesting a variance to the Ordinance prescribed side yard setback from 50 feet to 32 feet (an encroachment of 18 feet) associated with the expansion of an attached garage in the E-1 Estate District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(4) and ZS 1-203(b)(3), located at 11701 Bay Landing Drive, approximately 321 feet south of Brushbuck Lane, Tax Map 51, Parcel 45, Lot 8, in the Synepuxent Landing Subdivision, in the Tenth Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

7:00 p.m.

Case No. 17-8, on the lands of Sovereign II, LLC, on the application of Hugh Cropper, IV, Esquire, requesting a variance to the ordinance prescribed minimum lot area from 10,000 square feet to 7,498 square feet (a reduction of 2,502 square feet), a variance to the ordinance prescribed minimum lot width for lots requiring a private well from 100 feet to 50 feet (a reduction of 50 feet), and variances to reduce the proposed left and right side yard setbacks from 8 feet to 6 feet (an encroachment of 2 feet), all of which are associated with the re-subdivision of Lot 25A in the R-2 Suburban Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-206(b)(2), ZS 1-206(b)(4), ZS 1-305(l)(2), located on Waterview Drive, approximately 215 feet north of US Route 50 (Ocean Gateway), Tax Map 26, Parcel 392, Lot 25A, in the Tenth Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

7:05 p.m.

Case No. 17-5, on the lands of Sun TRS Fort Whaley, LLC, on the application of Hugh Cropper, IV, Esquire, requesting a special exception to expand an existing rental campground by 67 sites for a total of 277 sites in the A-2 Agricultural District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-202(c)(19) and ZS 1-318, located at 11224 Dale Road, at the southeasterly intersection with Ocean Gateway (US Route 50), Tax Map 18, Parcel 20, in the Third Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS